## पावर ग्रिड कोर्पोरशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड Power Grid Corporation of India Limited



सूचना का अधिकार अभिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत केन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी Central Public Information Officer under the RTI Act, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुडगांव, हरियाणा-122007

पावरविड POWERGRID

Corporate Centre, 'Saudamini', Plot No. 2, Sector-29, Gurgaon, Haryana-122007

PGCIL/R/E/20/00398

दिनांक: 5 November, 2020

Shri Varghese Mathew, C/o Manoj Kawle, MSEB colony, Brahmapuri, Pin:441206, Maharashtra

विषय: सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत जानकारी।

महोदय / महोदया,

कृपया आर.टी.आई. अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत दिनांक 6 October, 2020 को प्रेषित अपने आर.टी.आई. अनुरोध का संदर्भ लें।

उपरोक्त पत्र मे वांछित जानकारी अनुलग्नक-। मे संलग्न है।

यदि आप केंन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी के उत्तर से संतुष्ट न हो तो, केंन्द्रीय लोक सूचना अधिकारी के उत्तर की प्राप्ति के 30 दिनों के भीतर पहले अपील प्राधिकारी के सम्मुख अपील की जा सकती है। आरटीआई अधिनियम, 2005 के तहत केंद्रीय कार्यालय, गुड़गांव में अपील प्राधिकारी का विवरण निम्नानुसार है:

## श्री बी.एन.डे.भौमिक,

कार्यपालक निदेशक (तकनीकी विकास) एवं अपील प्राधिकारी केंद्रीय कार्यालय, पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड, सौदामिनी, प्लॉट नंबर-2, सेक्टर-29, गुड़गांव-122001, हरियाणा। ईमेल आईडी: appellate.cc@powergrid.co.in

फोन नंबर: 0124-2571790,2863616

धन्यवाद,

**भवतीप** 

मुख्य महाप्रबंधक (के. आ.) एवं के.लो.सू.अधिकारी

Email ID: cpio.cc@powergrid.co.in

- Sub.: Reply to RTI Query by Shri Varghese Mathew, Maharashtra.
- **Query (1).** Please furnish the details of accidents reported from project construction sites, Substation and TL operation & maintenance in POWERGRID from 1<sup>st</sup> January 2015 to till date in the format enclosed as annexure A.
- **Query (2).** Please furnish the details of projects, which reported a nil accident report till completion of the projects in POWERGRID from 1<sup>st</sup> January2015 to till date.
- Reply to Query 1&2 POWERGRID is engaged in construction of National transmission infrastructure as per the schemes approved from time to time. Such infrastructure development works are carried out through deployment of Agencies for such work executions. Agencies deployed are contractually bound for adherence of required safety measures as per safety plan. However, in event of any dangerous occurrences/accident, the same are reported as per applicable statutory provisions/regulation. The Power sector is strategic & critical sector declared by GOI. The information sought is of strategic importance and is exempted under clause 8-1-a of RTI Act, 2005.
- Query (3). Please furnish the details of communication to be made with other agencies or Govt. departments in case of accidents in POWERGRID.
- **Query (4).** Please provide the copy of communications made as per the answer of above query no 3 from January 2015 to till date.
- Reply to Query 3&4 In case of any dangerous occurrence/accident during execution of works results or likely to have resulted in loss of human life or in any injury to a human being, the required report to Govt. departments & other insurance agencies as per applicable statutory provisions/regulations is provided. The information available to a person in his fiduciary relationship & not in the larger public interest, accordingly the information is exempted under clause 8-1-e of RTI Act, 2005.
- Query (5). Please provide the details of fixing responsibility in case of accidents on safety lapses in POWERGRID.
- **Query (6).** Please provide the copy of communications made as per the answer of above query no 5 from January 2015 to till date.

- Reply to Query 5&6 All safety precautions are taken during execution at work sites & necessary safety training including safety briefings/mock drills are conducted for effective execution of works. In case of accident the responsibilities are fixed as per HR norms in this regard with conducting of Enquiry as per the HR guidelines for said purpose. The information which relates to personal information & not public activity or interest and the information is exempted clause 8-1-j of RTI Act, 2005.
- **Query (7).** Please furnish the details of fixing responsibility in case of accident on safety lapses by contracting agency.
- **Query (8).** Please provide the copy of communications made as per the answer of above query no.7 from January 2015 to till date.
- Reply to Query 7&8 During the process of construction of the infrastructure project, various contracts are awarded to Agencies as per the applicable project. The work executions are to be conducted by Agencies as per the applicable safety plan in these contracts awarded to the Agency. In case of accident associated with activities undertaken by the contracting agency thereby causing any minor or major or fatal injury to employees and fails to take adequate safety precaution and/or fails to comply with safety rules under the applicable law, responsibilities are fixed as per applicable Contractual Safety Provisions. As the information sought, is commercial confidence or intellectual property of the third party, the disclosure would harm the competitive position of a third party. The information is exempted under clause 8-1-d of RTI Act, 2005.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Bugh